FAEDS

Florida Association of Educational Data Systems

Member Handbook
1994 - 1995



I1.

IIIL.

VL

VIL

Florida Association of Educational Data Systems
October - 1994

Table of Contents

Bicetl Of INTeetofl & o oo vovenin 2 5 8 5 & SaEmws ¥ & € ¥ ¥ COEISEEE X ¥ ¥ &

Past Presidents . ... ...t e e e e

Former Award Winmers . ... .o vttt et et et e e e e e as

Committee Job Deseriptions . . .. ... i ittt it i

FAEDS BV-LAWE . :o:vvevnssssinvoaasisssd dalonasisssa

Scholarship Application Forms . . .. .......................
Dr. Robert W. Sims
Mr. William J. English
Teacher Scholarship

.

FAEDS Membership Application Form .......................

)

.&,/b;""'



I. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1994 - 1995

Officers:
President Dan Cromer Alachua Public Schools
Past President Bill Branch UCF, Computer Services
President-Elect Al LeDuc Miami Dade CC, Computer Services
Secretary
Treasurer Mary Haney St. Johns Pub. Schools, FIRNTEC
Committee Chairs:
Awards Annette Barwick Hillshorough Public Schools
Budget Fred Rabe Brevard Public Schools
By-Laws
FACE Liaison Jorge Ortega DOE
Membership Babs Ryan FIRNTEC, Polk Pub. Schools
Newsletter Russ Miller Pasco Public Schools
Scholarship

Cary Petersen Duval Public Schools
FETC Liaison Mike Eason Bureau of Ed Tech, DOE

Ex-Officio Officers:

Historian Bernie Slessinger UCF, Computer Services
Network News Russ Miller Pasco Public Schools



11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.

1963-1964
1964-1965
1965-1966
1966-1967
1967-1968
1968-1969
1969-1970
1970-1971
1971-1972
1972-1973
1973-1974
1974-1975
1975-1976
1976-1977
1977-1978
1978-1979
1979-1980
1980~-1981
1981-1982
1982-1983
1983-1984
1984-1985
1985-1986

1986-1987

II.

Mr. William English
Mr. William English
Mr. William English
Dr. Henry Fox

Mr. Everett Yarbrough

Mr. William Wharton

Mr. Theodore Koschler

Mrs. Mary Esther Raker

Mr. Alton Kindred

Dr. William Odom

Dr. Archie Johnston

Mr. Randall Johns

Mr. David Daniels

Mr. Jack Kelly

Mr. Raymond Parker

Mr. Charles Lee

Mr. Michael Staggs

Mr. Ronald McCord

Mrs. Mary Esther Raker

Mr. Terrell Shoultes

Mr. Lew Nall

Mr. Bernie Slessinger

Mr. Fred Kauffman

Mr. Bill McTammany

PAST PRESIDENTS

Institution

Broward County School District

Dade County School District
Department of Education
University of Florida

Miami Dade Community College
Hillsborough Cty Sch District
Manatee Community College
Dept. of Community Colleges
Tallahassee Community College
Seminole County School District
Brevard County School District
Palm Beach Community College
Department of Education

Lake Sumter Community College
Orange County School District
Manatee Community College
Hillsborough Cty Sch District
Palm Beach Community College
Department of Education
University of Central Florida
Broward County School District
Florida Community College

9153



25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.

1987-1988
1988-1989
1989-1990
1990-1991
1991-1992
1992~1993

1993-1994

Dr.

Mr.

Ms.

Dr.

Mr.

Ms.

Mr.

Peggy Roblyer
Jack Tinsley
Marie Dence
Russ Miller
Allan Pither
Bebe Smith

Bill Branch

Florida A&M University

Florida Community College
Northeast Regional Data Center
Pasco County School District
Northeast Regional Data Center
Department of Education

University of Central Florida



1970
1971
1973
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993

III. FORMER AWARD WINNERS

Robert L. Sims Memorial
(For continued outstanding service to FAEDS)

= Mr. Everett Yarbrough
= Dr. Alton Kindred

= Mr. Raymond Parker

- Mr. Randall Johns

- Mr. Michael Staggs

- Mr. Laymon Gray

- Mr. Jack Kelly

= Mr. Terrell Shoultes

- Mr. Bernard Slessinger
- Mrs. Mary Esther Raker
= Mr. Ronald McCord

= Mr. David Brittain

- Mr. Francis Watson

= Mr. Fred Kauffman

- Ms. Marie Dence

- Mr. Steve Botts

- Mr. Fred Rabe

- Dr. Russ Miller

- Mr. Dave Brittain

- Ms. Mary Haney

Institution

Department of Education
Manatee Community College
Department of Education
Seminole County School District
Orange County School District
Department of Education

Palm Beach Community College
Palm Beach Community College
University of Central Florida
Hillsborough Cty School District
Manatee Community College
Department of Education
Department of Education
Broward County School District
Northeast Regional Data Center
Northwest Regional (Data Center)
Brevard County School District
Pasco County School District
Department of Education

Department of Education

AN



1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993

Mr.

Raymond Parker, Aid to FAEDS

Jack Kelly

Mrs. Nikki Riggsbee

Dr.

Peggy Roblyer

Mrs. Valerie Baker

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr,
Ms.

Mr.

David Brittain
Terrell Shoultes
Lew Nall

Randall Johns
Fred Rabe

Allan Pither
Bebe Smith

Jeff Pace, IBM
Francis Watson

Ronald Schoenau

Palm Beach Community College
Manatee Community College
Florida A&M University

Vendor

Department of Education

Palm Beach Community College
Department of Education
Seminole County School District
Brevard County School District
Northeast Regional Data Center
Department of Education

Vendor

Department of Education

Northeast Regional Data Center



Other Awards from FAEDS

Institution
1975 - Mr. William English Broward County School District
Retirement
1977 - Mrs. Shirley Nolan Manatee Community College
Retirement

1978 - Captian Grace Hopper U.S. Navy
Special Recognition

Honorary Lifetime Memberships

Institution
Mr. William English Broward County School District
Dr. Henry Fox Dade County School District
Dr. Bob Gates Department of Education
Mr. Jack Kelly Palm Beach Community College
Mr. Lew Nall Department of Education

Mrs. Mary Esther Raker Hillsborough County School District
Mr. Michael Stagges Orange County School District

Mr. Francis Watson Dept. of Education



IV. COMMITTEE JOB DESCRIPTIONS

Duties of the President:

: 8

2.

Is responsible for the overall conduct of the organization.
Shall preside over all official meetings of the FAEDS organization.
Acts as chairperson at all FAEDS Board of Directors meetings.

Maintains, coordinates and conducts correspondence related to FAEDS group
affiliation.

Selects committee chairpersons. This includes standing committees as well as ad
hoc committees.

Appoints a nominating committee with the Past President as chairperson, to
select a slate of candidates for the coming year.

Recommends to the Board of Directors a replacement should any Director or
committee chairperson resign.

Represents the FAEDS organization at meetings where a representative of
FAEDS is appropriately requested. If unable to attend, appoints a member of
FAEDS to attend.

Begins term of office at the Fall Conference of one calendar year and ends at the
Fall Conference of the next calendar year. Not subject to an immediate re-
election.

10. Arranges for an annual audit of the financial records of the Association.

11. Appoints ex-officio members of the board to serve in a liaison capacity.

12. Serves as a voting member of the FACE board.



Duties of the President-Elect:

1. Assumes the duties of FAEDS President in the event that the President is unable
to serve.

2. Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors for three (3)
consecutive years:

1st year as President-Elect
2nd year as President
3rd year as Past President

3. As President-Elect, acts as program chairperson for the FAEDS Fall Conference
and any other conference which may be scheduled.



Duties of the Past President:

1. Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors during the final year
in office.

2. Acts as chairperson for the nomination of candidates to the FAEDS Board of
Directors. Presents the slate of candidates and conducts the election prior to the
Fall Conference.



Duties of the Membership Committee Chairperson:

1.

Acts as chairperson for persons assigned as regional membership committee
members. Coordinates regional membership activity.

Keeps an updated file of all active institutional and individual memberships.
Prints membership labels and listings as authorized.

Produces the FAEDS directory for distribution after the Fall Conference.
Sends out invoices, both instructional and individual as required.

Provides two lists: a. current members
b. general distribution



Duties of the Nominating Committee:

1.

The nominating committee will consist of the Past President as chairperson, and
at least two (2) active members of FAEDS.

In addition to the President, Past President and President-Elect, there are eight
(8) other members of the FAEDS Board of Directors.

Each year, four (4) of the eight (8) Board positions will become vacant. The
nominating committee will select at least two (2) candidates for each of those four
(4) vacancies in addition to selecting candidates for President-Elect.

Selections should be representative of all levels of education and geographic
location. Committee members must assure that their selections will allow for
representation of at least four (4) district units and at least two (2) institutions
of higher education (see Bylaws Section 5.07).

Candidates selected should:

a. Secure permission and agree in writing to serve a two-year term of office and
to attend all Board meetings deemed necessary.

b. Be familiar with the FAEDS Bylaws and other requirements of the office.

c. Be a member of FAEDS.

Obtain a short resume of each candidate and publish in the issue of the Network
News prior to the Fall meeting.

Prepare the ballots, conduct the election and report the results to the
membership.

Serving on the nominating committee will not preclude a person from being
nominated.

10 Th/ﬁ(/



Duties of the Treasurer:

1.

2.

Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors.
Maintains the association’s financial records.
Receives and deposits all monies due the association.

Pays all authorized debts of the association.

Prepares financial reports for presentation at the FAEDS conference and board

meetings.

11



Duties of the Secretary:

B

2.

Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors.

Records and publishes the minutes of each conference business session.
Records and publishes the minutes of all Board of Directors meetings.
Maintains a historical file of all FAEDS activities and correspondence.

Assists the President and Board in producing any necessary correspondence.

12 L/



1,

Duties of the Board of Directors:

The President, President-Elect, Past President, Treasurer and Secretary are the
designated officers of the FAEDS Board of Directors and have specific duties
listed elsewhere.

All other members of the Board of Directors will serve a two (2) year term and
are accorded equal voting privileges.

The Network News Editor may be an ex officio member of the Board of Directors.
Fills vacancies if an officer or director (excluding President) is unable to complete
a term of office. In the event of the resignation of the President-Elect, this
vacancy will be decided by a new election by the membership.

The Board of Directors will select which officers will serve as Treasurer and
Secretary at the first Board meeting following the election.

13 X}ﬁ}qd



Duties of the Scholarship Committee:

L

The committee shall be comprised of the Chairperson, the President, and the
Treasurer.

Forwards information and applications for the William J. English Scholarship to
Florida high school counselors in the Fall.

Forwards information and dpplications for the Dr. Robert Sims Scholarship to
post-secondary counselors in adult vocational schools, community colleges, and
universities in the Fall.

Reviews all applications and recommends to the Board of Directors the names
and qualifications of two students to receive the scholarship awards.

Notifies students who are to receive the award and asks that they acknowledge
receipt of the award and provide the name of the college in which they are or
intend to enroll. Upon receipt of this information, the committee chairman will
ask the Treasurer of FAEDS to write checks for the amount of the awards.

Arranges time on the program for the students to present their projects to the
FAEDS membership at the FAEDS Fall Conference.

14



Awards Committee;

s

This committee shall be comprised of a Chairperson, one regular member as
appointed by the FAEDS President, the Membership Committee Chairperson, the
Network News Editor and the President-Elect.

A.

D.

The committee will select a slate of candidates from within the FAEDS
organization who they feel deserve special recognition for their efforts on
behalf of FAEDS. Candidate(s) will then be selected by a 3/4 majority vote
of the committee to receive the Robert W. Sims Memorial Award for
Outstanding Service to FAEDS.

The committee will select an appropriate award (preferably engraved); the
chairperson will address the merits of the candidate(s) and present the award
before the general membership of FAEDS at the Fall Conference.

Serving on this committee will not preclude a person from being considered
for this award.

It is not mandatory that an award be made each year.

The Committee will receive nominations of candidates to receive the Raymond
Parker Aid to FAEDS Award. The Committee will select the recipient. The
Chairperson will present the award at the Annual Conference.

Prepares William J. English Past-President’s Award.

Prepares certificates/awards for outgoing Board members.

The Committee will administer the Computer Teacher of the Year Award
according to the published guidelines.

Presents additional requests for awards to the Board for approval.

15



Bylaws Chairperson:

1. Studies Bylaws for inconsistency and errors.
2. Places "Bylaws changes" on meeting agenda.
3. Provides copies of proposed changes and present to members at least fifteen (15)

days prior to the annual meeting and to all members attending the annual
meeting. ‘

16



Network News Editor:

1.

Publishes minutes of business meeting held at each Fall Conference immediately
after the meeting.

Publishes summary of Conference including papers and presentations.
Publishes, before Conference, notices of program, comments, ete.
Publishes papers, articles and comments from members.

Sends newsletter to every member with at least one year hold-over on non-
members,

17



Local Arrangements Chairperson:

L

2.

8.

9.

Responsible for recommending the convention site.
Responsible for negotiating with potential sites for convention facilities.

Responsible for coordination of convention facilities and activities before and
during conference.

Serves as liaison between FAEDS board and host hotel.
Recommends activities for FAEDS members and their families.
Participates on the program committee.

Coordinates supplies and equipment for speakers and sees that their needs are
accommodated.

Arranges for entertainment and door prizes during the convention.

Coordinates registration and related materials.

10. Recommends banquet facilities and menu.

11. Coordinates vendor solicitation and participation.

18



Budget Chairperson:

1.

Proposes an annual budget for the Association to be adopted by the Board of
Directors.

Arranges to have the adopted budget published in the Network News.

Prepares the budget for distribution to the membership of the Association at the
Annual Conference. ’

Works with the budget committee, consisting of the President, President Elect,
Treasurer, and Budget Chairperson, to ensure that revenues and expenditures
are consistent with Board approval with input and feedback from the membership

at the Annual Conference.

Maintains a spreadsheet of approved and actual revenues and expenditures for
each fiscal year.

19



