## FAEDS

Florida Association of Educational Data Systems

Member Handbook 1994 - 1995

8/9/90

## Florida Association of Educational Data Systems October - 1994

## Table of Contents

		Page
I.	Board of Directors	1
II.	Past Presidents	2
III.	Former Award Winners	3
IV.	Committee Job Descriptions	6
V.	FAEDS By-Laws	20
VI.	Scholarship Application Forms	28
VII.	FAEDS Membership Application Form	

#### I. BOARD OF DIRECTORS 1994 - 1995

#### Officers:

President

Past President

President-Elect

Secretary

Treasurer

Dan Cromer Bill Branch

Al LeDuc

Alachua Public Schools

UCF, Computer Services

Miami Dade CC, Computer Services

Mary Haney

St. Johns Pub. Schools, FIRNTEC

#### Committee Chairs:

Awards

Budget

By-Laws

**FACE Liaison** 

Membership Newsletter

Scholarship

FETC Liaison

Annette Barwick

Fred Rabe

Babs Ryan

Russ Miller

Jorge Ortega

Cary Petersen

Mike Eason

Hillsborough Public Schools

**Brevard Public Schools** 

DOE

FIRNTEC, Polk Pub. Schools

Pasco Public Schools

**Duval Public Schools** 

Bureau of Ed Tech, DOE

## Ex-Officio Officers:

Historian

Network News

Russ Miller

Bernie Slessinger UCF, Computer Services

Pasco Public Schools

## II. PAST PRESIDENTS

## Institution

1.	1963-1964	Mr. William English	Broward County School District
2.	1964-1965	Mr. William English	in:
3.	1965-1966	Mr. William English	m m
4.	1966-1967	Dr. Henry Fox	Dade County School District
5.	1967-1968	Mr. Everett Yarbrough	Department of Education
6.	1968-1969	Mr. William Wharton	University of Florida
7.	1969-1970	Mr. Theodore Koschler	Miami Dade Community College
8.	1970-1971	Mrs. Mary Esther Raker	Hillsborough Cty Sch District
9.	1971-1972	Mr. Alton Kindred	Manatee Community College
10.	1972-1973	Dr. William Odom	Dept. of Community Colleges
11.	1973-1974	Dr. Archie Johnston	Tallahassee Community College
12.	1974-1975	Mr. Randall Johns	Seminole County School District
13.	1975-1976	Mr. David Daniels	Brevard County School District
14.	1976-1977	Mr. Jack Kelly	Palm Beach Community College
15.	1977-1978	Mr. Raymond Parker	Department of Education
16.	1978-1979	Mr. Charles Lee	Lake Sumter Community College
17.	1979-1980	Mr. Michael Staggs	Orange County School District
18.	1980-1981	Mr. Ronald McCord	Manatee Community College
19.	1981-1982	Mrs. Mary Esther Raker	Hillsborough Cty Sch District
20.	1982-1983	Mr. Terrell Shoultes	Palm Beach Community College
21.	1983-1984	Mr. Lew Nall	Department of Education
22.	1984-1985	Mr. Bernie Slessinger	University of Central Florida
23.	1985-1986	Mr. Fred Kauffman	Broward County School District
24.	1986-1987	Mr. Bill McTammany	Florida Community College

8/15/90

25. 1987-1988 Dr. Peggy Roblyer Florida A&M University
26. 1988-1989 Mr. Jack Tinsley Florida Community College
27. 1989-1990 Ms. Marie Dence Northeast Regional Data Center
28. 1990-1991 Dr. Russ Miller Pasco County School District
29. 1991-1992 Mr. Allan Pither Northeast Regional Data Center
30. 1992-1993 Ms. Bebe Smith Department of Education
31. 1993-1994 Mr. Bill Branch University of Central Florida

## III. FORMER AWARD WINNERS

# Robert L. Sims Memorial (For continued outstanding service to FAEDS)

## <u>Institution</u>

1970	-	Mr.	Everett Yarbrough	Department of Education
1971	-	Dr.	Alton Kindred	Manatee Community College
1973	-	Mr.	Raymond Parker	Department of Education
1977	-	Mr.	Randall Johns	Seminole County School District
1978	-	Mr.	Michael Staggs	Orange County School District
1979	-	Mr.	Laymon Gray	Department of Education
1980	-	Mr.	Jack Kelly	Palm Beach Community College
1981	-	Mr.	Terrell Shoultes	Palm Beach Community College
1982	-	Mr.	Bernard Slessinger	University of Central Florida
1983	-	Mrs	Mary Esther Raker	Hillsborough Cty School District
1984	-	Mr.	Ronald McCord	Manatee Community College
1985	-	Mr.	David Brittain	Department of Education
1986	-	Mr.	Francis Watson	Department of Education
1987	-	Mr.	Fred Kauffman	Broward County School District
1988	-	Ms.	Marie Dence	Northeast Regional Data Center
1989	-	Mr.	Steve Botts	Northwest Regional (Data Center)
1990	-	Mr.	Fred Rabe	Brevard County School District
1991	-	Dr.	Russ Miller	Pasco County School District
1992	-	Mr.	Dave Brittain	Department of Education
1993	-	Ms.	Mary Haney	Department of Education

# Raymond Parker, Aid to FAEDS

1979 - Mr. Jack Kelly	Palm Beach Community College
1980 - Mrs. Nikki Riggsbee	Manatee Community College
1981 - Dr. Peggy Roblyer	Florida A&M University
1982 - Mrs. Valerie Baker	Vendor
1983 - Mr. David Brittain	Department of Education
1984 - Mr. Terrell Shoultes	Palm Beach Community College
1985 - Mr. Lew Nall	Department of Education
1986 - Mr. Randall Johns	Seminole County School District
1987 - Mr. Fred Rabe	Brevard County School District
1989 - Mr. Allan Pither	Northeast Regional Data Center
1990 - Ms. Bebe Smith	Department of Education
1991 - Mr. Jeff Pace, IBM	Vendor
1992 - Mr. Francis Watson	Department of Education
1993 - Mr. Ronald Schoenau	Northeast Regional Data Center

## Other Awards from FAEDS

#### <u>Institution</u>

1975 - Mr. William English Broward County School District Retirement

1977 - Mrs. Shirley Nolan Manatee Community College Retirement

1978 - Captian Grace Hopper U.S. Navy Special Recognition

## Honorary Lifetime Memberships

#### Institution

Mr. William English Broward County School District

Dr. Henry Fox Dade County School District

Dr. Bob Gates Department of Education

Mr. Jack Kelly Palm Beach Community College

Mr. Lew Nall Department of Education

Mrs. Mary Esther Raker Hillsborough County School District

Mr. Michael Stagges Orange County School District

Mr. Francis Watson Dept. of Education

#### IV. COMMITTEE JOB DESCRIPTIONS

#### Duties of the President:

- 1. Is responsible for the overall conduct of the organization.
- 2. Shall preside over all official meetings of the FAEDS organization.
- 3. Acts as chairperson at all FAEDS Board of Directors meetings.
- 4. Maintains, coordinates and conducts correspondence related to FAEDS group affiliation.
- 5. Selects committee chairpersons. This includes standing committees as well as ad hoc committees.
- 6. Appoints a nominating committee with the Past President as chairperson, to select a slate of candidates for the coming year.
- 7. Recommends to the Board of Directors a replacement should any Director or committee chairperson resign.
- 8. Represents the FAEDS organization at meetings where a representative of FAEDS is appropriately requested. If unable to attend, appoints a member of FAEDS to attend.
- 9. Begins term of office at the Fall Conference of one calendar year and ends at the Fall Conference of the next calendar year. Not subject to an immediate reelection.
- 10. Arranges for an annual audit of the financial records of the Association.
- 11. Appoints ex-officio members of the board to serve in a liaison capacity.
- 12. Serves as a voting member of the FACE board.

## **Duties of the President-Elect:**

- 1. Assumes the duties of FAEDS President in the event that the President is unable to serve.
- 2. Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors for three (3) consecutive years:

1st year as President-Elect 2nd year as President 3rd year as Past President

3. As President-Elect, acts as program chairperson for the FAEDS Fall Conference and any other conference which may be scheduled.

#### **Duties of the Past President:**

- 1. Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors during the final year in office.
- 2. Acts as chairperson for the nomination of candidates to the FAEDS Board of Directors. Presents the slate of candidates and conducts the election prior to the Fall Conference.

#### Duties of the Membership Committee Chairperson:

- 1. Acts as chairperson for persons assigned as regional membership committee members. Coordinates regional membership activity.
- 2. Keeps an updated file of all active institutional and individual memberships.
- 3. Prints membership labels and listings as authorized.
- 4. Produces the FAEDS directory for distribution after the Fall Conference.
- 5. Sends out invoices, both instructional and individual as required.
- 6. Provides two lists:
- a. current members
- b. general distribution

#### <u>Duties of the Nominating Committee</u>:

- 1. The nominating committee will consist of the Past President as chairperson, and at least two (2) active members of FAEDS.
- 2. In addition to the President, Past President and President-Elect, there are eight (8) other members of the FAEDS Board of Directors.
  - Each year, four (4) of the eight (8) Board positions will become vacant. The nominating committee will select at least two (2) candidates for each of those four (4) vacancies in addition to selecting candidates for President-Elect.
- 3. Selections should be representative of all levels of education and geographic location. Committee members must assure that their selections will allow for representation of at least four (4) district units and at least two (2) institutions of higher education (see Bylaws Section 5.07).
- 4. Candidates selected should:
  - a. Secure permission and agree in writing to serve a two-year term of office and to attend all Board meetings deemed necessary.
  - b. Be familiar with the FAEDS Bylaws and other requirements of the office.
  - c. Be a member of FAEDS.
- 5. Obtain a short resume of each candidate and publish in the issue of the <u>Network</u> News prior to the Fall meeting.
- 6. Prepare the ballots, conduct the election and report the results to the membership.
- 7. Serving on the nominating committee will not preclude a person from being nominated.

#### **Duties of the Treasurer:**

- 1. Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors.
- 2. Maintains the association's financial records.
- 3. Receives and deposits all monies due the association.
- 4. Pays all authorized debts of the association.
- 5. Prepares financial reports for presentation at the FAEDS conference and board meetings.

#### Duties of the Secretary:

- 1. Serves as a voting member of the FAEDS Board of Directors.
- 2. Records and publishes the minutes of each conference business session.
- 3. Records and publishes the minutes of all Board of Directors meetings.
- 4. Maintains a historical file of all FAEDS activities and correspondence.
- 5. Assists the President and Board in producing any necessary correspondence.

#### **Duties of the Board of Directors:**

- The President, President-Elect, Past President, Treasurer and Secretary are the designated officers of the FAEDS Board of Directors and have specific duties listed elsewhere.
- 2. All other members of the Board of Directors will serve a two (2) year term and are accorded equal voting privileges.
- 3. The Network News Editor may be an ex officio member of the Board of Directors.
- 4. Fills vacancies if an officer or director (excluding President) is unable to complete a term of office. In the event of the resignation of the President-Elect, this vacancy will be decided by a new election by the membership.
- 5. The Board of Directors will select which officers will serve as Treasurer and Secretary at the first Board meeting following the election.

#### **Duties of the Scholarship Committee:**

- 1. The committee shall be comprised of the Chairperson, the President, and the Treasurer.
- 2. Forwards information and applications for the William J. English Scholarship to Florida high school counselors in the Fall.
- 3. Forwards information and applications for the Dr. Robert Sims Scholarship to post-secondary counselors in adult vocational schools, community colleges, and universities in the Fall.
- 4. Reviews all applications and recommends to the Board of Directors the names and qualifications of two students to receive the scholarship awards.
- 5. Notifies students who are to receive the award and asks that they acknowledge receipt of the award and provide the name of the college in which they are or intend to enroll. Upon receipt of this information, the committee chairman will ask the Treasurer of FAEDS to write checks for the amount of the awards.
- 6. Arranges time on the program for the students to present their projects to the FAEDS membership at the FAEDS Fall Conference.

#### Awards Committee:

- 1. This committee shall be comprised of a Chairperson, one regular member as appointed by the FAEDS President, the Membership Committee Chairperson, the Network News Editor and the President-Elect.
- A. The committee will select a slate of candidates from within the FAEDS organization who they feel deserve special recognition for their efforts on behalf of FAEDS. Candidate(s) will then be selected by a 3/4 majority vote of the committee to receive the Robert W. Sims Memorial Award for Outstanding Service to FAEDS.
  - B. The committee will select an appropriate award (preferably engraved); the chairperson will address the merits of the candidate(s) and present the award before the general membership of FAEDS at the Fall Conference.
  - C. Serving on this committee will not preclude a person from being considered for this award.
  - D. It is not mandatory that an award be made each year.
- 3. The Committee will receive nominations of candidates to receive the Raymond Parker Aid to FAEDS Award. The Committee will select the recipient. The Chairperson will present the award at the Annual Conference.
- 4. Prepares William J. English Past-President's Award.
- 5. Prepares certificates/awards for outgoing Board members.
- 6. The Committee will administer the Computer Teacher of the Year Award according to the published guidelines.
- 7. Presents additional requests for awards to the Board for approval.

#### Bylaws Chairperson:

- 1. Studies Bylaws for inconsistency and errors.
- 2. Places "Bylaws changes" on meeting agenda.
- 3. Provides copies of proposed changes and present to members at least fifteen (15) days prior to the annual meeting and to all members attending the annual meeting.

#### Network News Editor:

- 1. Publishes minutes of business meeting held at each Fall Conference immediately after the meeting.
- 2. Publishes summary of Conference including papers and presentations.
- 3. Publishes, before Conference, notices of program, comments, etc.
- 4. Publishes papers, articles and comments from members.
- 5. Sends newsletter to every member with at least one year hold-over on non-members.

#### <u>Local Arrangements Chairperson</u>:

- 1. Responsible for recommending the convention site.
- 2. Responsible for negotiating with potential sites for convention facilities.
- Responsible for coordination of convention facilities and activities before and during conference.
- 4. Serves as liaison between FAEDS board and host hotel.
- Recommends activities for FAEDS members and their families.
- 6. Participates on the program committee.
- 7. Coordinates supplies and equipment for speakers and sees that their needs are accommodated.
- 8. Arranges for entertainment and door prizes during the convention.
- 9. Coordinates registration and related materials.
- 10. Recommends banquet facilities and menu.
- 11. Coordinates vendor solicitation and participation.

#### Budget Chairperson:

- Proposes an annual budget for the Association to be adopted by the Board of Directors.
- 2. Arranges to have the adopted budget published in the Network News.
- 3. Prepares the budget for distribution to the membership of the Association at the Annual Conference.
- 4. Works with the budget committee, consisting of the President, President Elect, Treasurer, and Budget Chairperson, to ensure that revenues and expenditures are consistent with Board approval with input and feedback from the membership at the Annual Conference.
- 5. Maintains a spreadsheet of approved and actual revenues and expenditures for each fiscal year.

x[9]94